No. 115.—First See. No. 218.] BILL.

F1865.

An Act to amend the Act twenty-seventh Victoria, chapter eleven, respecting the collection of School rates.

HEREAS it is expedient to remove doubts as to the application Preamble.

Of the Act twenty-seventh Victoria, chapter eleven, to the School
Corporation of the City of St. Hyacinth: Therefore, Her Majesty, by
and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Assem5 bly of Canada, enacts as follows:

- I. All the powers conferred on the Mayor and Secretary-Treasurer Certain of the City of St. Hyaciath by the sixty-first section of twenty-seventh powers con-Victoria, chapter twenty-two, are hereby conferred upon the School ferred on the Corporation of the City of St. Hyaciath, in so far as relates to the poration of 10 collection of taxes and other School rates due and payable in the said St. Hyaciath city; and the powers and daties vested in the Mayor and Secretary-Treasurer of the said City of St. Hyaciath, and discharged by them, in relation to the collection of Municipal rates in the said City of St. Hyaciath, are conferred upon the Chairman and Secretary-Treasurer. 15 of the School Commissioners of the City of St. Hyaciath, and shall be discharged by them for the purposes of the collection of School rates in the said City of St. Hyaciath.
 - 2. This Act shall be deemed a Public Act.

Public Ast.